

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

4330 EAST WEST HIGHWAY BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20814-4408

Record of Commission Action Commissioners Voting by Ballot*

Commissioners Voting:

Acting Chairman Ann Marie Buerkle Commissioner Robert S. Adler Commissioner Elliot F. Kaye Commissioner Dana Baiocco Commissioner Peter A. Feldman

ITEM:

Draft Notice: Request for Information and Notice of Public Hearing Regarding Improvements to SaferProducts.gov (Briefing package dated January 30, 2019)

DECISION:

The Commission voted unanimously (5-0) to approve publication of a *Federal Register* notice, with specified changes stated in an amendment offered by Commissioner Adler (see attached). Additionally, Commissioners Adler, Kaye, Baiocco, and Feldman voted to approve clarifying changes stated in an amendment offered by Commissioner Feldman (see attached). The *Federal Register* notice is requesting interested parties' input on potential improvements to www.Safer Products.gov and announcing a public hearing on the matter which will take place on March 6, 2019.

For the Commission:

Alberta E. Mills Secretary

*Ballot Vote Due February 5, 2019

Attachments:

Commissioner Feldman's Amendment to Federal Register Notice Commissioner Adler's Amendment to Federal Register Notice

Commissioner Feldman Amendment to Federal Register Notice re. Possible Improvements to SaferProducts.gov

•

Purpose: To make technical changes to the draft *Federal Register* notice requesting interested parties' input on potential improvements to <u>www.SaferProducts.gov</u>.

On page 3, line 4, strike "required" and insert "requires;" and

On page 3, line 9, insert "additional" between "added" and "requirements."

Commissioner Adler Amendment to Federal Register Notice re.

Possible Improvements to SaferProducts.gov

p. 5, insert:

13. How can the agency encourage the use of SaferProducts.gov among eligible reporters other than consumers, such as physicians, medical examiners, and first responders?